## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1019

By COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

## April 16

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 8, after the first "and" insert "of" and after "products" insert 1 2 a comma and after "632.850" insert a comma. 3 In line 14, after "produced" delete the rest of the line and lines 15 and 16 and insert "in compliance with ORS 632.845.". 4 On page 2, line 2, after "walls" insert a semicolon and delete the rest of the line and lines 3  $\mathbf{5}$ 6 through 5 and insert: 7 "(b) Are provided with enrichments that allow the hens to exhibit natural behavior, including, at a minimum, scratch areas, perches, nest boxes and dust bathing areas; and 8 9 "(c) Are provided with care by farm employees who are standing somewhere within the hens". 10 In line 18, delete "an" and insert "a cooperative". In line 19, after "Agriculture" insert a colon and delete the rest of the line and line 20. 11 12In line 34, delete "cage, crate or other". 13 In line 36, delete "platforms that are level or nearly level" and insert "elevated level or nearly 14 level platforms to accommodate egg flow,". 15On page 3, line 8, delete "enclosed" and insert "housed". In line 10, after "rules" delete the rest of the line and line 11 and insert "to require that en-16 17 closures provide egg-laying hens with usable floor space that equals or exceeds the usable floor 18 space required". In line 12, after "(2017)" insert "guidelines for cage-free housing". 19 On page 4, after line 16, insert: 20 21"SECTION 12. Section 3 of this 2019 Act, the amendments to ORS 632.835 and 632.845 by sections 5 and 7 of this 2019 Act and the repeal of ORS 632.850 by section 11 of this 2019 Act 22become operative on January 1, 2024.". 2324